# OP \$640.00 7126444

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446446

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Correct the nature of the conveyance from an "Assignment of the entire interest & goodwill" to "Security Interest" previously recorded on Reel 006094 Frame 0088. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignor granted to Assignee lien & security interest in all right title & interest of the Assignee in to & under the Trademarks.

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DSE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC		03/31/2017	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M&T BANK
Street Address:	One M&T Plaza
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14240
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	71264448	YODORA
Serial Number:	71300860	CONTI
Serial Number:	71395724	THERMOTABS
Serial Number:	71405585	5 DAY
Serial Number:	71433415	S.T.37
Serial Number:	71695991	LYDIA E. PINKHAM
Serial Number:	72404344	AQUA CARE
Serial Number:	73097074	REQUA
Serial Number:	73637628	EQUALACTIN
Serial Number:	74031802	HYDROCIL
Serial Number:	74059016	CHARCOCAPS
Serial Number:	74723804	PRELIEF
Serial Number:	75077634	LYDIA PINKHAM
Serial Number:	75629098	B.F.I.
Serial Number:	75696937	NUMARK
Serial Number:	75929208	VITANERGY
		TDADEMADY

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

REEL: 006189 FRAME: 0762

900424306

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	76055483	PROST-FLOW	
Serial Number:	76155847	ADULT ACNOMEL	
Serial Number:	76468769	NUMARK	
Serial Number:	77913004	ALOPHEN	
Serial Number:	77917701	SARATOGA OINTMENT	
Serial Number:	77918089	URINOZINC	
Serial Number:	85959026	CHARCOCAPS	
Serial Number:	86158666	PROFLO	
Serial Number:	86657083	PROSTAHELP	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2156357212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (215) 635-7200

**Email:** scourtney@fsalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Nelson, III, Esquire

Address Line 1: 101 Greenwood Avenue

Address Line 2: Fifth Floor

Address Line 4: Jenkintown, PENNSYLVANIA 19046

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas A. Nelson, III
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas A. Nelson, III/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2017

## **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Trademark Assignment Cover Sheet (recorded) (01053977xA68C5)#page1.tif

source=Notice of Assignment - recorded (01053976xA68C5)#page1.tif

source=Notice of Assignment - recorded (01053976xA68C5)#page2.tif

source=Notice of Assignment - recorded (01053976xA68C5)#page3.tif

source=Notice of Assignment - recorded (01053976xA68C5)#page4.tif

source=Assignment for Security - Trademarks (01052025xA68C5)#page1.tif

source=Assignment for Security - Trademarks (01052025xA68C5)#page2.tif

source=Assignment for Security - Trademarks (01052025xA68C5)#page3.tif

source=Assignment for Security - Trademarks (01052025xA68C5)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006189 FRAME: 0763

# ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY (TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, **DSE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC**, a New Jersey limited liability company, having its chief executive office at 105 Fieldcrest Avenue, Suite 502A, Edison, NJ 08837 (the <u>"Assignor")</u>, holds all right, title and interest in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the annexed <u>Schedule</u> 1A, which trademarks are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the <u>"Trademarks")</u>:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 21, 2017 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of M&T BANK, a New York banking corporation with its chief executive office at One M&T Plaza, Buffalo, NY 14240, Attention: Office of General Counsel (the "Assignee") in its capacity as Secured Party (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has granted to the Assignee a lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Financing Agreement described in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby grant to the Assignee a lien on and security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer on March 22, 2017.

DSE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC

By:

Name: Moaiz F. Daya

Title: President

# 06/29/2017 900411410 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM433084

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DSE HEALTHCARE		03/31/2017	Limited Liability Company:
SOLUTIONS, LLC		:	NEW JERSEY

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M&T BANK
Street Address:	One M&T Plaza
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14240
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2602459	ADULT ACNOMEL
Registration Number:	3840656	ALOPHEN
Registration Number:	0955917	AQUA CARE
Registration Number:	2319069	B.F.I.
Registration Number:	4443927	CHARCOCAPS
Registration Number:	1638863	CHARCOCAPS
Registration Number:	0276709	CONTI
Registration Number:	1451742	EQUALACTIN
Registration Number:	1619399	HYDROCIL
Registration Number:	2047551	LYDIA PINKHAM
Registration Number:	0633056	LYDIA E. PINKHAM
Registration Number:	2399434	NUMARK
Registration Number:	2952488	NUMARK
Registration Number:	2033088	PRELIEF
Registration Number:	4740097	PROFLO
Registration Number:	2691926	PROST-FLOW
Registration Number:	1070847	REQUA
Registration Number:	3840740	SARATOGA OINTMENT
Registration Number:	0382842	S.T.37

**TRADEMARK REEL: 006189 FRAME: 0765**  STATE OF NEW JELSEY
COUNTY OF HIDDLESEX

On the 22 day of MARCH, 2017, before me personally came Moaiz F. Daya, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that she/he is the President of DSE HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, and that she/he executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of Moaiz F. Daya, President, and that she/he had authority to sign the same, and she/he acknowledged to me that she/he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Publie

EDYTA GAJEWSKI ID # 50034023 NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires March 8, 2021

11486 01 /21417985v1

# SCHEDULE 1A

Trademark	Country	Registration	Date of	Status of section	Current Renewal
		Number	Registration	8/15 filings	Date
ADULT	United States	2,602,459	7/30/2002	8&15 Accepted	7/30/2022
ACNOMEL				*	
ALOPHEN	United States	3,840,656	8/31/2010	8&15 Accepted	8/31/2020
AQUA CARE	United States	955,917	3/20/1973	8&15 Accepted	3/20/2023
B.F.I.	United States	2,319,069	2/15/2000	8&15 Accepted	2/15/2020
CHARCOCAPS	United States	4,443,927	12/3/2013	Due 12/03/2019	12/3/2023
(1) (2) (2) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3) (3		1,638,863	3/26/1991	8&15 Accepted	3/26/2021
(Inarcocaps	United States			•	
CONTI	United States	276,709	10/28/1930	8&15 Accepted	10/28/2020
EQUALACTIN	United States	1,451,742	8/11/1987	8&15 Accepted	8/11/2017
HYDROCIL	United States	1,619,399	10/30/1990	8&15 Accepted	10/30/2020
LYDIA PINKHAM	United States	2,047,551	3/25/1997	8&15 Accepted	3/25/2017
algebra P. Palliam	United States	633,056	8/21/1956	8&15 Accepted	8/21/2026
NUMARK	United States	2,399,434	10/31/2000	8&15 Accepted	10/31/2020
NUMARK	United States	2,952,488	5/17/2005	8&15 Accepted	5/17/2025
PRELIEF	United States	2,033,088	1/21/1997	8&15 Accepted	1/21/2027
PROFLO	United States	4,740,097	5/19/2015	Due 5/19/2021	5/19/2025
PROST-FLOW	United States	2,691,926	3/4/2003	8&15 Accepted	3/4/2023
requa	United States	1,070,847	8/9/1977	8&15 Accepted	8/9/2017
SARATOGA OINTMENT	United States	3,840,740	8/31/2010	8&15 Accepted	8/31/2020
SIN	United States	382,842	11/12/1940	8&15 Accepted	11/12/2020
THERMOTABS	United States	355,843	4/5/1938	8&15 Accepted	4/5/2018
URINOZINC	United States	3,837,702	8/24/2010	8&15 Accepted	8/24/2020
VITANERGY	United States	2,440,741	4/3/2001	8&15 Accepted	4/3/2021
YODORA	United States	246,009	8/28/1928	8&15 Accepted	8/28/2018
5 DAY	United States	363,089	12/13/1938	8&15 Accepted	12/13/2018

{Client Files/008241/00072/00996169.DOCX;3}

TRADEMARK REEL: 006189 FRAME: 0767

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION
		NUMBER
PROSTAHELP	United States	86/657.083

{Client Files/008241/00072/00996169.DOCX;3}

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/09/2017 REEL: 006189 FRAME: 0768